

## ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

# SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

### 1897

Published<sup>4</sup>,by/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

# RESOLVES

ß

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

#### Chapter 178.

#### Resolve in favor of Maine State Prison.

*Resolved*, That the sum of seven thousand and thirty-five dollars be, and hereby is appropriated for, and in behalf of the Maine State Prison, to be expended under the direction and supervision of the prison inspectors and warden of the state prison, for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-seven, for the following purposes.

For finishing school room and repairs on prison building, three thousand dollars.

For brick work shop, three hundred and fifty dollars.

For broom house, one hundred and seventy-five dollars.

For harness shop, five hundred dollars.

For chapel, fifty dollars.

For blacksmith shop, three hundred dollars.

For prison yard wall, one thousand dollars.

For gate house, fifty dollars.

For painting repository on Wadsworth street, seventy-ve dollars.

For house near prison gate, forty dollars.

For Howard Morton house, one hundred and twenty dollars.

For house south side Main street, two hundred dollars.

For chaplain's house, two hundred dollars.

For engine house, one hundred and seventy-five dollars.

For repository north side Main street, opposite engine house, five hundred dollars.

For deputy warden's house, two hundred dollars.

For stable, one hundred dollars.

Approved March 8, 1897.

### Chapter 179.

Resolve in favor of the Committee on Military Affairs.

*Resolved*, That the state treasurer be directed to pay to the chairman of the committee on military affairs the sum of twentysix dollars, being the amount of the expense of said committee incurred in visiting the Bath Naval and Military Orphan Asylum.

Committee on military affairs, in favor of.

Approved March 10, 1897.

Снар. 178

State Prison, in favor of.